
 

AGENDA FOR EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 

Contact:: Kelly Barnett 
Direct Line:  
E-mail: Kelly.barnett@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 

 
To: All Members of Employment Panel 

 
Councillors : T Rafiq (Chair), R Bernstein, R Brown, 
S Butler, R Gold, J Grimshaw, T Holt, J Mason and 

T Pickstone 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Employment Panel which 

will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 24 June 2021 

Place:  Microsoft Teams  

Time: 5.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

Members of Employment Panel are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 

 

3   TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
The Terms of Reference of Employment Panel are to be considered by 
members. The Terms of Reference document is attached.  

 

4   CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT AGILE WORKING POLICY  (Pages 5 

- 50) 
 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People & Inclusion to present the Consultation 

on the Draft Agile Working Policy report. The report is attached.  
 



 

 EMPLOYMENT PANEL 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 

1. FUNCTION 
 

The Employment Panel is responsible for the employment functions as set 
out in the Officer Employment Procedure Rules including acting as the 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee in relation to the statutory officers 

of the Council and other related functions including Appeals against dismissal 
and grievances by employees of the council and applications for premature 

retirement. 
 
 

2. MEMBERSHIP 
 

The Employment Panel will be Chaired by the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for human resources functions.  The Committee will be a
[...]
d by Council.  In the absence of the Chair - a 
replacement Chair will be elected for the duration of the meeting. 

 
A quorum of three will apply for meetings. 
 

The Director of People & Inclusion or their representative will act as the lead 
officer.   

 
The agenda and supporting papers shall be in a standard format and 
circulated at least five clear working days in advance of meetings.   

 
Meetings will be clerked by a representative of Democratic Services. 

 
Public Engagement  
 

Agendas will be available to view by members of the public in line with 
Access to Information Requirements on the Councils website at 

https://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=10465 
 

Page 4

https://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=10465


1 
 

 

  
 
 

Body:  Employment Panel 

Date:  24th June 2021  

Title of report:  Consultation on the Draft Agile Working Policy  
 

Report by:  

 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

Decision Type: Non Key Decision  

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All  

 

Executive Summary:   

On 26 May 2021 Cabinet agreed the roll out of an Agile Working Model for all Council 

staff from Stage 4 of the national roadmap out of lockdown. This report noted the 

development and approval of an Agile Working Policy as a key action to be 

completed prior to go-live of this new model of working.  

This policy has now been finalised and is presented for consultation by the 

Employment Panel, prior to a decision being made by the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Cabinet member for Corporate Affairs and HR and the Director 

of People and Inclusion.  

Given the recent announcement of revised Covid guidance for Greater Manchester, 

including a re-assertion of the ‘work from home when possible’ message, it is not 

possible to confirm a specific launch date for the Council’s agile working 

arrangements and, hence this policy. However, the suggestion is that this will be 8 

July at the earliest with a decision made two weeks prior to that point in the context 

of the current guidance and local position.  

Recommendation(s)  

That the Employment Panel; 

1. Notes the content of the report and the attached draft Agile Working Policy 

2. Provides comments on the draft he Agile Working Policy for consideration by the 
Chief Executive prior to a decision being made to approve, adopt and implement 
the policy, in consultation with and Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

and the Director of People and Inclusion  
3. Notes the intention to write to relevant Council staff to confirm their working 

arrangements in line with the agile policy.  

Classification 
 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

4. Notes the intention to launch the agile working arrangements and the associated 
policy not before 8 July with a decision made two weeks prior to that point in the 

context of the current guidance and local position.  

Key considerations  

Introduction  

On 26 May both the Council’s Cabinet and CCG Governing Body agreed to the roll-

out of an Agile Working Model for Council and CCG Staff. The detail of this model 

evolved from the Council and CCG’s original endorsement to the principle of agile 

working in October 2020.  

The details of the model agreed, which are not repeated in this report, were 

informed by the proven benefits of agile working seen elsewhere and engagement 

with staff across the organisations.  

In summary, agile working will provide benefits for both the organisations (and in 

turn Bury residents) and for our workforce.  

For the Council and our Residents this includes:  

• Reduction in running costs (i.e. revenue energy utility costs) to the Council as well 

as a medium term saving from asset disposal, including a potential £5m of one-off 

capital receipts identified from the disposal of unused buildings 

• Reduction in staff absence. The reduction in absence experienced over the last 6 

months is forecast to continue  
[...]
be exempt from this policy and continue to work in-line with existing 

arrangements. This could, for example, be because of the nature of an individual’s 

role or due to their personal preference or circumstances. As such, no-one's 

contractual place of work will change as a result of the implementation of agile 

working at this point and any and all staff who wish to access work facilities in a 

Council building will be able to do so. However, workforce engagement and analysis 

suggests more than 82% of staff are supportive of agile working and this increased 

flexibility will therefore support a significant number of colleagues whilst also 

providing opportunities for improvement and efficiencies in the medium term.  

The detailed approach proposed within the appended policy is informed by 

experiences and learning over the last 15 months. Key aspects of the policy include:  

• The fundamental principle that work is something you do, not somewhere 

you go. Therefore no quotas for work in specific locations are proposed. 

Individuals will agree, and regularly review, their working arrangements with 

their line manager through a structured Workstyle Assessment. Service delivery 

considerations will be paramount and all staff are expected to be available to be 

recalled to an office site if reasonably required, with 24 hours’ notice. 

• Agile workers will remain subject to all other relevant workforce policies, 

including those related to performance, conduct and attendance.  

• The policy includes specific expectations in relation to health and safety and 

information governance, recognising the importance and specificity of these 

areas in the agile context.  

• Whilst the broader policy framework remains consistent, the agile working policy 

recognises the need for more structured and regular performance management 

arrangements to support colleagues, clarity on behaviours and responsibilities (in 

line with the ‘Let’s Do It’ principles) a
[...]
fixed location and not be 

affected by these changes). The detailed planning to enable these letters to be 

issued has been undertaken by managers in discussion with their staff and supported 

by the Workstyle Assessment process. The letters confirm a route for staff to quire 

this position, with their line manager in the first instance and then with HR.   

Conclusion  

The Council and CCG have approved the implementation of an Agile Working Model 

for all staff. This report sets out the practical workforce policy arrangements required 

to manage this approach and ensure the benefits, both in terms of organisational 

performance and productivity and for individuals are realised.  

Members of the Employment Panel are therefore asked for their comments on the 

draft Agile Working Policy in line with their role within the Constitution, as a 

consultee on all terms and conditions including policies for all staff. These comments 

will be considered as part of the decision process and approval of the final version of 

the policy, by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Corporate Affairs and HR and the Director of People and Inclusion.  

However, Members should note that, as set out within the Cabinet Report, the agile 

working model will be subject to regular, structured review with the first formal 

review taking place in December 2021. As part of this, any necessary changes to the 

approved Agile Working Policy will be considered and, if required, an amended policy 

will be presented for further consultation prior to approval. Consideration will also be 

given as to the need for any required changes to staff contracts.  

In addition, given the recent designation of Greater Manchester as an ‘enhanced 

response area’ and reassertion of the associated ‘work from home where possible’ 

message it would be unwise to confirm a definitive launch date for the Agile Working 

Model and approved policy at this point. The intention is therefore to launch these 

arrangements and the associated policy not before 8 July with a decision made two 

weeks prior to that point in the context of the current guidance and local position 

Page 8



5 
 

which will provide sufficient notice to enable service and individual planning. This 

decision will be taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Director of 

People and Inclusion.  

Trade Union colleagues have been consulted on the Agile Working Policy and their 

feedback is reflected within the appended report.  

___________________________________________________________________ 

Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

The agile working strategy embraces the Let’s do it! Principles by: 

• Local – enabling staff to work at locations and within the communities that suit 

service users  

• Enterprise – working when and where people are most effective and recognising 

best practice trends in relation to workforce management 

• Together – harnessing collaboration through digital technologies and 

management of working patterns across teams and with regards service user 

needs and  

• Strengths-base by flexing locations according to individual preference. Agile 

working also makes a direct contribution to decarbonising the Council’s footprint 

and achieving the target of carbon neutrality by 2038 

________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is 

set out as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need 

to -  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can 

positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and 

demonstrate that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of 

policies and in the delivery of services.  

Equality Analysis 

A full Equality Analysis (EA) of the proposals has been conducted. This identified a 

range of positive implications of agile working across protected characteristics. The 

analysis also identified a number of potential negative implications. As part of the 

Page 9



6 
 

EA an action plan has been put in place which will ensure any negative 

implications are impacted and maximise the benefit of any and all positives. The 

EA will be regularly reviewed and further equality analysis will form a core part of 

the structured review of agile working.   

 

*Please note: Approval of a cabinet report is paused when the ‘Equality/Diversity 

implications’ section is left blank and approval will only be considered when this 

section is completed. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Assessment of Risk:  

The following risks apply to the decision:  

  

Risk / opportunity  Mitigation  

Risks  
 
• A reduction in spend in the local 

economy, for example lunch time food 
purchases and after work social 

meetings  
• A reduction of footfall in Council town 

centre facilities such as leisure centres 

and library use  
• Staff preference for or productivity 

within an office site 
• A reduced ability for new or more 

junior colleagues to learn and develop 

through physical colocation and 
interaction  

• Challenges for staff who are disabled or 
do not have a home environment 
conducive to work  

• The perception of a two-tier workforce: 
Those who can and those who cannot 

work from home. 
 
Opportunities  

 
• Harnessing the technology and new 

ways of working
[...]
Implications: 

The proposals contained within the report and draft policy will not require at this 

point any changes to terms and conditions or contracts of employment. The planned 

reviews and any proposals arising must be considered and at that point any formal 

changes will require legal and financial advice and any changes required will be made 

in line with legislative and consultation requirements. A review of the Council’s 

equality duties will be needed at all stages. 

____________________________________________________________ 

Financial Implications: 

The financial consequences are expected to be negligible as staff have been working 

in this way during the pandemic. However, any further costs will be captured and 

reported as part of the evaluation process at the end of the calendar year. This 

evaluation will also inform the longer-term approach and a potential business case to 

reduce the buildings footprint and reinvest in digital infrastructure and shared 

facilities within the remaining estate.  

____________________________________________________________   

Report Author and Contact Details: 
 

Sam McVaigh 

Director of People & Inclusion 

s.mcvaigh@bury.gov.uk  

____________________________________________________________ 

Background papers: 

Report to Council Cabinet 15 October 2020 

Report to Council Cabinet 26 May 2021 

Page 11

mailto:s.mcvaigh@bury.gov.uk


8 
 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group  

 

 

  

Page 12



9 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Document Control  

  

 

Title Bury Council – Agile Working Policy 

Document Type Workforce Policy 

Author HR Policy & Compliance Team  

Owner HR Service 

Subject Agile Working Arrangements (Work Location)  

Date Created May 2021 

Approval Date June 2021 

Review Date December 2021  

Appendix 1  

 

Agile Working P
[...]
.aspx?articleid=12601


13 
 

4. Principles 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
The guiding principle of the agile working approach is that “work is something you 

do, not somewhere you go”. In support of this ethos the further specific 
expectations apply: 

 
▪ All staff will be encouraged to become agile workers on the basis it is mutually 

beneficial for both the service and the individual. Agile working will only be 

applied by agreement, therefore any staff who are unable or unwilling to work 
with agility will be provided with appropriate space to work from. Agile working 

may be revoked by either side if it is proven not to be effective or able to meet 
reasonable service requirements or individuals’ needs. 

 

▪ For some staff, the nature of their role will mean they cannot work in an agile 
way as described in this policy (because their work is entirely location 

dependant). The Council is committed to reviewing working arrangements 
for all staff to identify other agile opportunities in the medium term  

 

▪ The aim is to operate within a high trust / high accountability environment 
where: 
 staff have greater freedom to deliver when and where suits them 

 work is measured by outcomes not attendance 
 these impacts are demonstrated through more routine performance reviews  

 

▪ Agile workers are subject to the same rules, policies, procedures and expected 
standards of conduct, attendance and performance as when they were working in 

their former, fixed workplace.  Agile workers must remain contactable at all 
times during their agreed working hours 

 

▪ Travel will be minimised through the use of digital communications and 
encouragement to arrange meetings locally, in mutually convenient venues. The 
agile working model will be subject to regular, structured review. The first 

formal review will take place in December 2021 
 

▪ The focus will be on delivering services effectively rath
[...]
gers respond appropriately to staff members lifestyle 

changes e.g. marriage breakdown, moving from their current home to other 

accommodation, staff needing additional support etc. These changes may be 

supported by agile working, including potentially working from a Council building for 

a period.  

 

7. Evaluation and Measures of Success  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

The agile working model will be supported by a number of key stakeholder 

departments, including HR, Corporate Landlord, IT and Health and Safety and is 
subject to continuous evaluation.  Formal evaluation will take place every three 
months initially against the following criteria: 

 
▪ Qualitative evaluation of service users, managers, staff and Councillors 

▪ The costs and savings achieved from the size and running expense of the council 
office estate 

▪ Staff engagement measures including sickness absence; recruitment and 

qualitative engagement via the annual staff survey. 

Differential impact on different protected groups within the workforce.  

This policy will be formally refreshed in December 2021 in the first instance, in 

consultation with the Trades Unions. 
 

  

Page 25

http://www.pamassist.co.uk/


22 
 

Appendix 1: Let’s … make agile working a success! 
 

The following behaviours and responsibilities are essential for agile working to be 
effective: 
 

Managers: 
▪ Should ensure that all employees are aware of this policy and understand 

their own and the Council’s responsibilities 
▪ Should encourage as much home and agile working as possible, and signpost 

employees to support options as required 

▪ Consider all request for support with agile working practically, flexibly and 
sensitively. Employees must be treated fairly, inclusively and consistently, 

irrespective of any personal circumstances. 
▪ Should maintain regular communication with employees, keeping them up to 

date with relevant news and de
[...]
 considered and acted 
upon? 

Yes  

Has the duty to advance 
equality of opportunity 

between people who share a 
protected characteristic and 
those who do not been 

considered and acted upon 

Yes  

Has the duty to foster good 

relations between people who 
share a protected 

characteristic and those who 
do not, been consider and 
acted upon 

Yes  

Has the action log fully 
detailed any required activity 

to address gaps in data, 
insight and/or engagement in 

relation to inclusion impact? 

Yes  

Have clear and robust 

reviewing arrangements been 
set out? 

Yes  

Are there any further 
comments to be made in 
relation to this EA 

Yes As part of the evaluation more detailed 
data analysis and a consideration of any 
impact on residents will be key.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



44 
 

Appendix 3 

 

Lynne Ridsdale 

Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Core) 

Our Ref   

Your Ref   

Date    

Please ask for Mr S Bagley 

Direct Line  0161 253 5888 

E-mail   s.bagley@bury.gov.uk  

Delivered Electronically 

Dear Colleague 

On 26 May the Council’s Cabinet gave approval for the roll out and evaluation of an 

agile working model for all staff which will be adopted following Stage 4 of the 

national roadmap out of lockdown. The model is supported by a new Agile Working 

Policy which has been agreed and is available via the Council’s intranet.  

We will take the decision about the exact date from which these arrangements will 

go live, after Stage 4 of the national roadmap out of lockdown, in the context of the 

current guidance and local position and will work to give you at least two weeks 

notice of this. This will not be before 8 July.  

I am writing to confirm that, in line with this model and policy, the Council will 

support you to work in an agile way from the go-live point of these arrangements 

and subject to the structured evaluation which will take place in December 2021.  

In line with the Agile model and policy,
[...]
quently asked questions are available via the Council 

intranet and you can submit any queries directly through this online form.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

https://burymbc-self.achieveservice.com/AchieveForms/?mode=fill&consentMessage=yes&form_uri=sandbox-publish://AF-Process-4ad88b68-5c9a-4043-9028-a12fa0715d63/AF-Stage-7d6c7dd7-49ee-4347-843b-a7952f3c4c55/definition.json&process=1&process_uri=sandbox-processes://AF-Process-4ad88b68-5c9a-4043-9028-a12fa0715d63&process_id=AF-Process-4ad88b68-5c9a-4043-9028-a12fa0715d63


46 
 

Appendix 4 
 

Lynne Ridsdale 

Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Core) 

Our Ref   

Your Ref   

Date    

Please ask for  Mr S Bagley 

Direct Line  0161 253 5888 

E-mail   s.bagley@bury.gov.uk  

Delivered Electronically 

Dear Colleague 

On 26 May the Council’s Cabinet gave approval for the roll out and evaluation of an 

agile working model for all staff which will be adopted from Stage 4 of the national 

roadmap out of lockdown. The model is supported by a new Agile Working Policy 

which has been agreed and is available on the Council’s intranet.   

We will take the decision about the exact date from which these arrangements will 

go live, after Stage 4 of the national roadmap out of lockdown, in the context of the 

current guidance and local position and will work to give colleagues at least two 

weeks notice of this. This will not be before 8 July.  

I am writing to confirm that, because of the nature of your role, personal 

circumstances or preference, you have not been identified to become an agile worker 

once these arrangements come into force. As such, there will be no change to the 

way in which you currently perform the duties of your job role or where they are 

carried out as a result of these arrangements.  

The Council will formally review the Agile Working model in December 2021 and is 

committed to identifying and offering agile working options to support all colleagues 

with the aim of making this new way of working mutually beneficial and ensuring 

that it helps us to effectively deliver our Let’s do it Strategy for Bury. More 

information on this will be shared in due course as our Agile Working project 

progresses.  

Should you have any queries regarding this matter, or if your circumstances change 

and you wish to explore working in an agile way, please speak to your line manager 

in the first instance. 

A set of regularly updated frequently asked questions are available via the Council 

intranet and you can submit any queries directly through this online form.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

Electronic or fax service of Legal documents is not accepted 

 

Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury, BL9 0SW 

Page 50

mailto:s.bagley@bury.gov.uk
https://burymbc-self.achieveservice.com/AchieveForms/?mode=fill&consentMessage=yes&form_uri=sandbox-publish://AF-Process-4ad88b68-5c9a-4043-9028-a12fa0715d63/AF-Stage-7d6c7dd7-49ee-4347-843b-a7952f3c4c55/definition.json&process=1&process_uri=sandbox-processes://AF-Process-4ad88b68-5c9a-4043-9028-a12fa0715d63&process_id=AF-Process-4ad88b68-5c9a-4043-9028-a12fa0715d63

	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT AGILE WORKING POLICY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 24 June 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, R Brown, S Butler, R Gold, 
J Grimshaw, T Holt, J Mason and T Pickstone 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
Lynne Ridsdale - Executive Director, Strategy and 
Transformation, Sam McVaigh – Director of People and 
Inclusion, Kelly Barnett – Democratic Services Officer 
 

   

   

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies were received. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations of interest received. 
 

3  TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Councillor Rafiq presented the terms of reference of the Employment Panel for 
consideration.  
 
The Employment Panel is a new committee that has replaced some functions of 
the former Human Resources and Appeals Panel. Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief 
Executive, informed members that the restructure approval work that used to 
come to the Human Resources and Appeals Panel is a Cabinet function, therefore 
in line with the new Council Constitution it has been agreed that major 
restructures will go through to Cabinet, using the key decision threshold. Smaller 
restructures will be agreed with the portfolio holder for Human Resources and the 
relevant portfolio holder for the area. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. The terms of reference be updated to be clear that the 5-member panels 
and 3-member panels convened for the panel’s appeals and employment 
functions are politically balanced. 

2. That the terms of reference document be noted.  
  
 

4  CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT AGILE WORKING POLICY  
 

Councillor Rafiq presented the draft Agile Working Policy to members for feedback. 
 
Councillor Rafiq highlighted the following points from the report and draft policy: 
 



Employment Panel, 24 June 2021  
 
 

 
2 

 The Agile Working Model was approved by Cabinet on 26th May 2021.  
 

 The Agile Working Model will be supported by a formal HR policy which will 
provide the framework for managing agile workers across the Council.  

 
 The intention is for agile working to start from Stage 4 of the national 

roadmap out of lockdown, which is currently the 19 th July 2021.  
 

 The Agile Working Model will be subject to regular, structured reviews with 
the first formal review taking place in December 2021.  

 
 The proposals contained within the report and draft policy will not require, 

at this point, any changes to terms and conditions or contracts of 
employment. 

 
 Agile working is voluntary, and, where roles allow, staff will be given the 

option to work from home or from the office.  
 

 The policy includes a new framework for performance management for agile 
workers.  

 
 Staff will remain subject to other core HR policies.  

 
 The role of managers is key to the success of agile working in terms of 

performance management and supporting the wellbeing of their team.  
 

 The policy includes relevant information about wellbeing, health and safety, 
and information governance.   

 
 Trade Union colleagues have been consulted on the Agile Working Policy 

and their feedback is reflected within the report.  
 
Councillor Rafiq invited members to feedback on the report and draft policy.  
 
Members raised the following questions and comments: 
 

 It was questioned if the £5m saving, outlined in the report was accurate.   
 
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive, explained that the ambition around the 
estate saving is real. There is a framework for workforce agility, which is a 
platform to drive efficiency through reduced use of assets.  
 
The savings of £5m relates to the transformation programme which is listed for 
Cabinet approval in July. The Council has worked with a strategic partner to 
inform the transformation programme and the £5m figure is derived from this 
work. 
 
Agile is a part of the transformation programme. Going forward there will be a 
shift in focus to link this work to the required asset rationalisation programme. 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion will continue to be a part of the 
work and will lead on the evaluation over the next 6 months.  Wider investments 
will be informed by the same evaluation process.   



 Employment Panel, 24 June 2021 
 
 

 
3 

 
 It was questioned what the wider package of tools are, which are being 

further developed.  
  
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion explained current and planned 
future work to support staff. It was explained that lots can be learned from other 
organisations around hybrid and agile working, however the current circumstances 
are unprecedented, and it is crucial the model which evolves meets the needs of 
Bury. This is why there is an evaluation in September and in December. Wrap 
around support for staff will be developed by engaging with staff and giving them 
opportunities to feedback their experiences. This will, in part, be supported by the 
existing network of internal change agents who are working hard with colleagues. 
Tools and support already exist in relation to things such as planning the working 
week, mental wellbeing and health and safety. Going forward, one particular area 
of focus will be around support to managers.  
 

 It was questioned how many staff members will take up the option to work 
agilely.   

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion explained that there are 
approximately 200 members of staff who would like a fixed desk in the office. 
There are approximately 800 members of staff that have confirmed that they 
would like to be an agile worker. There are also colleagues that are in a role that 
is location dependent due to the nature of their job roles. It was suggested that 
people may change their minds about where they would like to work as we move 
forward.  
 

 It was questioned if there was a reason for agile working being voluntary.  
 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion explained that by doing it as 
voluntary, it would give colleagues an opportunity to see how agile working works. 
They will be using the period up until December to give both the organisation and 
members of staff, time to see what it feels like so an evidence-based decision can 
be made.  
 

 Concerns were raised about staff wellbeing, how poor performance would 
be managed, and the unknown permanent impact of working agilely.  

 
Councillor Rafiq explained that agile working is voluntary and staff members are 
able to work from the office.  
 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion explained that whilst no one has 
come out of a pandemic before, there is a lot of evidence of agile working 
generally. For example, the Employers Network for Equality and Inclusion have 
done work over the last decade on agile working as something that can support 
inclusion and wellbeing. To some extent, the risks identified in the report have 
been informed by the experiences of other organisations. Outcome management 
and wellbeing are where support needs to be strong.  
 

 A concern was raised about how new members of staff will be inducted. 
 



Employment Panel, 24 June 2021  
 
 

 
4 

Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion agreed that this needs to be an 
area of focus and he is already thinking of ways to support colleagues.  
 

 A concern was raised around access to office chairs whilst working remotely 
and the health and safety implications this could cause.  

 
Sam McVaigh explained that if staff need equipment to support them at home, 
they can access this; and this has been the case throughout the pandemic.  
 

 The risks around reduced ability for junior colleagues to learn and develop 
through physical colocation and interaction was raised as a concern. 

    
Councillor Rafiq explained that there will be opportunities to use various contact 
methods to contact colleagues and direct line management.   
 
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive, explained that the Agile Working Model 
will still see regular (though less frequent) face-to-face engagement for staff and 
thought is being given to how this is used to effectively support colleagues’ 
development. 
 

 A concern was raised of being able to receive an instant answer from 
colleagues. 

 
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive explained that there is a technological 
solution. In the Microsoft 365 package that is currently been rolled out, there is a 
chat function, which is an informal way to contact colleagues to ask questions. An 
internal social media platform called Yama is being looked at, although no 
decisions on this have been made. Communication will be tested through the 
evaluation.  
 

 It was questioned what implications may be caused due to having less 
building space for staff. 

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion explained that there will be a 
reduction in overall space for colleagues. However, analysis suggests there will be 
more than sufficient space to access a desk for those that want to. Again, this will 
be tested through the evacuation.  
 

 It was raised as a concern that some customers prefer to use the telephone 
and not use new technology. 

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion explained that, as previously 
noted, agile workers would still be contactable by telephone. Customer impact 
would be considered by the Agile Working Evaluation.  
 

 It was questioned if there was a mentor or buddy system for staff.   
 
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive explained that there are already 
arrangements in place from long standing development models.  
 
 It was agreed: 
 



 Employment Panel, 24 June 2021 
 
 

 
5 

1. That the contents of the report and the attached draft Agile Working Policy 
be noted. 

2. That comments made on the draft Agile Working Policy are to be considered 
by the Chief Executive prior to a decision being made to approve, adopt and 
implement the policy, in consultation with Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Affairs and HR and the Director of People and Inclusion.  

3. That the intention to write to relevant Council staff to confirm their working 
arrangements in line with the agile policy be noted.  

4. That the intention to launch the agile working arrangements and the 
associated policy on 19 July, the current anticipated date of the ‘Stage 4’ 
roadmap out of lockdown plan be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.20 pm) 
 
 


